

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1641

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.12.2017


WORKS SANCTIONED UNDER PMGSY IN ANDHRA PRADESH


1641.  SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of works sanctioned/to be sanctioned along with the funds released under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year, District-wise; and

(b) the details of roads constructed under the said scheme during the said period in Andhra Pradesh along with their total length, District-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) : Central funds under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) are released by the Ministry of Rural Development to the State Government based on the annual allocation and progress of the works in the State, which in turn releases funds to district/sub-

district level. Further, utilization of funds at district/Sub district-wise is not maintained at the Central level.The details of funds released to the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and current year are as under: -


Year    Funds Released (Rs in

crore)


2014-15 32.26

2015-16 371.65

2016-17 197.59

2017-18  37.63

(upto December’17)


Further, the Ministry of Rural Development has not sanctioned any works during years 2014-

15, 2015-16 and 2016-17. The details of works sanctioned (district-wise) during the year

2017-18under PMGSY as reported by the State are given at Annexure-I.


(b): The details of road works completed under PMGSY during the last three years and current year, district-wise are given at Annexure –II.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1641 for reply on 28.12.2017


Name of the

District

Road/Bridge works sanctioned

(Regular PMGSY +RCPLWE)

 Roads Roads

(in Km)

Bridges Bridges

( in m)

Anantapur 15 31.64 00 00

Chittoor 00 00 01 120

Cuddapah 00 00 01 416.50

East Godavari 25 83.057 03 157.040

Guntur 00 00 03 167.390

Krishna 00 00 02 220.00

Kurnool 00 00 22 955.250

Nellore 11 28.688 22 607.170

Prakasam 00 00 37 1977.601

Srikakulam 03 17.800 01 30

Vishakhapatnam 70 212.461 00 00

Vizianagaram 20 50.275 01 103.780

West Godavari 01 1.442 04 141.00

 145 425.363 97 4895.731


*RCPLWEA-Road Connectivity Projects on Left Wing Extremism Areas.


Annexure-II

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1641 for reply on 28.12.2017


S.N District

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

No. of

works

complet

ed

Length

completed

in Km

No. of

works

comple

ted

Length

complet

ed in

Km

No. of

works

complete

d

Length

complete

d in Km

No. of

works

compl

eted

Length

completed

in Km

1 Srikakulam 1 0.80 6 29 4.00 32.68 5 22.44

2 Vizianagaram 15 26.84 5 50 7.00 34.44 2 6.20

3 Visakhapatnam 84 161.35 60 190 47.00 194.44 12 52.50

4 East Godavari 8 16.18 12 80 12.00 57.53 0 0.50

5
West

Godavari
0 0.00 8 52 12.00 66.27 0 0.00

6 Krishna 1 0.00 9 81 3.00 12.99 2 0.26

7 Guntur 0 0.01 7 93 3.00 35.66 1 6.70

8 Prakasam 0 0.03 10 81 5.00 17.41 0 0.00

9 Nellore 0 0.00 2 35 6.00 32.32 0 0.85

10 Chittoor 0 0.02 8 70 10.00 51.07 0 0.00

11 Cuddapah 0 0.00 6 33 6.00 35.78 0 0.00

12 Ananthapur 112 287.55 53 163 8.00 53.77 11 18.07

13 Kurnool 2 0.01 14 94 3.00 13.25 0 0.00

  TOTAL 223 492.79 200 1051 126.00 637.61 33 107.52

